The net proceeds to the Company from the sale of the Offered Notes will be approximately US$636 million after deducting the underwriting
commissions and other expenses related to the offering. The Company plans to use such net proceeds for general corporate purposes, including
the redemption and refinancing of outstanding indebtedness and share repurchases.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table, presented in millions of Canadian dollars, sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company as at December 31,
2015 and as at June 30, 2016 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Offered Notes.

The data under the columns �As at December 31, 2015� and �As at June 30, 2016� in the table below has been derived from, and should be read in
conjunction with, our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015 and our unaudited interim consolidated
financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2016 and the related notes thereto, respectively, prepared in accordance with United
States generally accepted accounting principles (�U.S. GAAP�) incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus.

As at
December 31,

2015

As at
June 30,

2016

As adjusted as
at

June 30, 2016
Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,442 $ 1,238 $ 1,238
Long-term debt 8,985 9,084 9,084
Offered Notes(1) � � 822

Total debt 10,427 10,322 11,144

Shareholders� equity
Common shares 3,705 3,722 3,722
Common shares in Share Trusts (100) (77) (77)
Additional paid-in capital 475 365 365
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,767) (1,913) (1,913)
Retained earnings 12,637 12,716 12,716

Total shareholders� equity 14,950 14,813 14,813

Total capitalization $ 25,377 $ 25,135 $ 25,957

(1) Converted into Canadian dollars using the following exchange rate: US$1.00 = $1.2917 as at June 30, 2016.
EARNINGS COVERAGE RATIOS

The following earnings coverage ratio is calculated for the twelve-month periods ended December 31, 2015 and June 30, 2016 and gives effect
to the issuance of all long-term debt of the Company and repayment and redemption thereof since the beginning of such twelve-month periods,
and the issuance of the Offered Notes, as if these transactions had occurred on the first day of such twelve-month periods.

The Company�s interest expense requirements would have amounted to approximately $485 million and $498 million for the twelve-month
periods ended December 31, 2015 and June 30, 2016, respectively. The Company�s earnings before interest expense and income taxes for the